

---

---

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

---

Docket No. 089182

IN RE APPEAL OF THE NEW	:	CIVIL ACTION
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF	:	
ENVIRONMENTAL	:	ON PETITION FOR
PROTECTION'S SEPTEMBER 6,	:	CERTIFICATION FROM
2022, DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR	:	THE FINAL JUDGMENT
ADJUDICATORY HEARING	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
UNDER N.J.A.C. 7:26C-9.10,	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
DATED MAY 12, 2022,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
CONCERNING THE	:	
DEPARTMENT'S APRIL 20, 2022	:	Docket No. A-000511-22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CLARIOS, LLC .....	1
I. In “rescinding” Clarios’ RIP waiver, NJDEP conceded that the waiver was still in place, and was still conferring a benefit when rescinded .....	2
II. NJDEP does not dispute that it rescinded the RIP waiver without notice to Clarios, at the secret request of an interested party .....	6
III. This Court should resolve the tension between <i>Frederick Gumm Chemical Co.</i> and <i>In re NJDEP</i> .....	7
IV. <i>In re NJDEP</i> is bad public policy .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Brady v. Dep’t of Pers.</i> , 149 N.J. 244 (1997).....	7
<i>City of Santa Clara v. Kleppe</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1243 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	7
<i>Crema v. New Jersey Dep’t of Environmental Protection</i> , 94 N.J. 286 (1983).....	7
<i>Frederick Gumm Chemical Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1574304 (Sup. Ct. N.J., App. Div., June 1, 2007) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>J.I. v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 228 N.J. 204 (2017).....	7
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. (1951) .....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	6
<i>S.C. v. New Jersey Dept. of Children &amp; Families</i> , 242 N.J. 201 (2020).....	6-7
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
N.J. Ct. R. 2:12-4 .....	8
N.J.S.A. 13:1K-11.5.....	3
